
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Will Baines, Senior Scrutiny Officer Tel: 01609 533885 
or e-mail william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Meeting:  Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Members: Councillors Philip Broadbank, Nick Brown, 
Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, 
Bryn Griffiths (Vice-Chair), George Jabbour, Andrew Lee, 
John Mann, Heather Moorhouse, Bob Packham, 
Stuart Parsons, Clive Pearson, John Ritchie and 
Malcolm Taylor (Chair). 

Date: Monday, 11th March, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer, whose details are below, if you 
would like to find out more.  
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting.  
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, 
the Democratic Services/Scrutiny Officer, whose details are at the foot of the first page of the 
Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice (to include the text of the question/statement) to Will Baines, Senior 
Scrutiny Officer (contact details below) no la
[...]
d Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Friday, 1 March 2024 
 

Page 2

mailto:william.baines@northyorks.gov.uk


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 4th December, 2023 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Taylor in the Chair plus Councillors Philip Broadbank, Nick Brown, 
Caroline Dickinson, Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, Andrew Lee, 
John Mann, Heather Moorhouse, Bob Packham and Subash Sharma (substitute). 
 
In attendance (in person): Councillors Chris Aldred, Derek Bastiman, Michelle Donohue-Moncrieff, 

Tom Jones and Carl Les. 
 
In attendance (virtual): Councillors Andy Brown, Melanie Davis, Caroline Goodrick, Paul Haslam, 

Mike Jordan, Simon Myers, Tony Randerson and Andy Solloway. 
 
Officers present: Angela Crossland, Trudy Forster, Jo Ireland, Barry Khan, Robert Ling and Will 

Baines. 
 
Apologies: Councillors Stuart Parsons, Clive Pearson and John Ritchie (substitute Councillor 

Subash Sharma) 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clive Pearson, Stuart Parsons and 
John Ritchie, with Councillor Subash Sharma substituting. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 September 2023 
 
Resolved -  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2023, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Kevin Foster declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Mayoral Combined 
Authority Governance). 
 
 

4 Exclusion of the Public 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No public questions or statements were received. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

6 Verbal update from Robert Ling, Director of Transformation on LGR progress 
 
Robert Lin
[...]
ce 
Committee and by applying the new Combined Authority Code of Conduct. 
 

 It was noted that North Yorkshire Council will continue to retain its highways 
functions under the Mayoral Combined Authority, with the main addition being the 
power to allocate routes as ‘Key Route Networks’. 

 
Resolved – To note the proposals on the governance of the Combined Authority. 
 
 

9 Delivering Restructures 
 
Considered – Presentation from the Assistant Chief Executive – HR and Business Support 
on the progress of the service restructures so far. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the report are as summarised below: 
 

 The approach to the restructures so far has been starting from the top and then 
moving down through the organisation. 
 

 The Heads of Service recruitment is almost complete. The next stage will see more 
service areas move into consultation phase in the new year. 
 

 Work is continuing at pace, with feedback from staff that they want certainty over 
jobs and structures. The process for a restructure is a long one, from developing a 
business case, writing job descriptions and carrying out job evaluations all taking 
place before going out to consultation. However, it is key to give staff the opportunity 
to contribute and shape the proposals put forward and to get the new structures 
right. 
 

 An excellent relationship exists with the trade unions and they’re involved at all 
stages of the restructures and form part of the consultation process. 
 

 There is continuous engagement and support for staff to help manage change. 
 

 Where staff are at risk of redundancy, then redeployment support measures are well 
established. 

 
Following this, questions and comments raised by the committee included: 
 

 There was a query about whether the large number (121) of Heads of Service posts 
would be revised in the future. It was noted in response that this was a 
rationalisation from the number of posts as part of the predecessor councils. 
Followi
[...]


The meeting concluded at 4.10 pm. 

Page 9Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 March 2024 
 

Combined Authority Governance 
 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Democratic Services 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To provide the Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an update on the progress 

of creating a Mayoral Combined Authority and governance issues. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee, an update on the 

creation of the Mayoral Combined Authority was given.  On 19 December 2023, the Secretary 
of State made the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority Order 2023, which took 
effect from 20 December 2023.  Consequently, on 20 December 2023 the York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority came into being.   

 
2.2 The Combined Authority held its first meeting on 22 January 2024.  At this inaugural meeting, 

the Combined Authority approved the constitution, with further amendments to be made 
throughout the year, including when the Office of the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
and North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority transition into the Combined Authority on 7 
May 2024. 

 
2.3 The intention of the Combined Authority has been to share the Constitution with Members of 

both constituent Councils (North Yorkshire Council and City of York Council) in order to 
provide an opportunity for further consideration. 

 
2.4 City of York Council’s Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 

Committee and Audit and Governance Committee convened in January 2024 in order to 
review the contents of the Constitution, which at that time was in draft form.  They have had 
a final review of the document in February 2024 and have provided feedback which the 
Combined Authority are in the process of considering. 

 
2.5 North Yorksh
[...]
stitute Members. 
 
e).  The Secretary of State provided that one Member would be appointed by the York 

and North Yorkshire LEP which would be non-voting, unless the Combined Authority 
resolved to give them a vote on any issues.  As the LEP functions transitioned into 
the Combined Authority on 1 February 2024, the LEP Board no longer exists and has 
become the Business Committee of the Combined Authority. 

 
Voting 
2.9 The Mayor and Combined Authority are the primary decision makers.  The Order creating 

the Combined Authority specifies that certain decisions must be taken by the Elected Mayor 
and that some decisions rest with the Combined Authority.  The Constitution will reflect these 
legal requirements.  In addition, Schedule 1 of the Order sets out specific voting and consent 
requirements which must also be reflected in the Constitution.   

 
2.10 The Mayor will provide overall leadership and chair Combined Authority meetings.  The 

Combined Authority’s remit is the strategic economic development, housing, carbon 
reduction, skills, transport infrastructure and strategic and operational transport functions.  
The Mayor can choose to delegate certain functions to Members of the Combined Authority.  
The Combined authority can therefore appoint portfolio leads from its membership. 

 
2.11 The Mayor can exercise some of their functions autonomously as these have been devolved 

directly from Central Government to that post, namely: 
 

 Functional power of competence. 
 

 Housing and planning: 
o Power to designate a Mayoral Development Area and then set up a Mayoral 

Development Corporation; 
 

Page 14



 

OFFICIAL 

o Housing and land acquisition powers to support housing, regeneration, 
infrastructure and community development and wellbeing. 

 

 Finance: 
o Power for the Mayor to set a precept on Council Tax to fund mayoral functions 

(resulting from the setting of the Mayoral budget subject to the potential veto 
provisions); 

o Power to charge business rate supplement (subject to ballot). 
 

 Transport: 
o Power to draw up a local transport plan and strategies (the Combined Authority 

will be able to amend the Mayor’s transport strategy if 3 out of 4 constituent 
Council Members agree to do so); 

o Bus franchising powers; 
o The Mayor will be responsible for a devolved and consolidated integrated local 

transport budget, consisting initially of the local highways maintenance funding 
and integrated transport block. 
 

 Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner functions. 
 
2.12 Subject to the above, the Combined Authority will be responsible for any functions of the 

Combined Authority which is not the responsibility of the Mayor.  Proposed decisions can be 
put forward by the Mayor or any Combined Authority Member.  Generally the Mayor will have 
one vote as will other voting Members.  Examples of Combined Authority functions (which 
are non-Mayoral functions) are: 

 

 Local Transport Authority functions; 
 

 Transport-related powers to set up and co-ordinate a Key Route Network on behalf of the 
Mayor (operational responsibility for Key Route Network roads will remain with the 
Constituent Councils subject to local agreement or national legislation); 

 

 To operate a permit scheme on the Key Route Network; 
 

 Housing and land functions; 
 

 Economic development – duty to prepare assessment of economic conditions etc. 
 
2.13 Any matters that are to be determined by the Combined Authority are to be determined by a 

simple majority and that majority must include the vote of the Mayor, except as identified 
within the Order.  When approving the Combined Authority’s budget (but not the Mayor’s 
budget) and setting a levy, the lead Member from each constituent Council must be in the 
majority vote. 

 
2.14 The Mayor will be required to consult the Combined Authority on their strategies and the 

Combined Authority will be able to amend the Mayor’s budget and the Mayor’s transport 
strategy i
[...]
tby Eskside Wharf project is currently progressing through the design 
phase and ongoing commercially confidential discussions are taking place with the current 
occupier of the land.  

 

Page 23



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

5.3 Scarborough and Whitby harbours both experience regular silting and require annual 
dredging to ensure sufficient water depth is maintained to allow navigation and enable 
access to piers, wharfs and pontoons.  Disposal of dredged material at sea is licenced 
through the Marine Management Organisation (MMO); this takes place at a designated 
spoil ground owed by the Crown Estates. The Council has recently re-submitted an 
application to renew the disposal licence for dredged arisings from Scarborough Harbour 
mouth and this is being processed by the MMO. It is hoped that this licence will be granted 
in the near future and that dredging operations can re-commence in this location. 

 
5.4 The Council currently owns a dredger (MV Sandsend) and undertakes its own dredging 

operations. Extensive repairs have been undertaken to the dredger this year which has 
seen a delay in winter dredging operations in Whitby Harbour. The dredger is now fully 
operational and is working longer shift patterns to recover the lost time. In recent years, the 
dredger has been operated in partnership with a private sector operator, to allow the 
dredger to undertake external dredging contracts at other harbours during periods when it is 
not required to undertake works to Scarborough or Whitby harbours. This arrangement has 
helped to offset the high cost of ownership and maintenance of a specific dredger; however, 
consideration should be given as to whether this is the appropriate model moving forwards. 

 
5.5 The North Sea has experienced significant shellfish mortality over recent years which has 

had an extensive impact upon the fisheries sector. The impact upon fishermen and the 
investigation into the causes of the mortality event are well documented publicly and should 
not be underestimated, however this report will focus on the impact on the harbour 
authority. The harbour levies landing dues on shellfish landings, which is calculated as a 
percentage of the gross sales from the landings. A reduction in the quantity, and therefore 
value (£), of the shellfish landings as a direct result of the mortality event has significantly 
impacted upon the harbours budget. It is important to note that, whilst the graph below 
shows some signs of recovery, this is largely due to visiting scallop vessels that chose to 
land their catch at Scarborough harbour during 2023.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Shellfish Landings Scarborough & Whitby Harbours 
 
5.6 The transition to the new authority has been challenging for the Harbours Service with a 

multitude of new processes and procedures being adopted during the busiest time of year.  
This has led to some significant pressure across the service and a number of key members 
of staff have left the Council.  Work continues to recruit into the vacant posts and align the 
service with the Council’s target operating model, streamlining processes as the service 
moves forwards.  

 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

6.0  Opportunities & future strategy 
 
6.1 There are a number of opportunities for the Council’s harbours in the future and an 

extensive consultation took place with harbour users during 2023 to help define a future 
vision and strategy for the service. It is recognised that a mixed economy of commercial 
vessels, industry, leisure vessels and tourism would provide a resilient future for the 
harbours, however, significant investment is required to maximise the opportunities 
available. The rapid expansion of the offshore wind industry provides a clear commercial 
opportunity for the harbours as Whitby is the closest accessible harbour to the Dogger Bank 
windfarm site and Scarborough is well placed to service both the Dogger Bank and 
Hornsea development areas. Officers are actively engaging with the offshore wind industry 
to set out the opportunities provided by both harbours for wind farm service and guard 
vessels.  Part of this expansion into this commercial sector may include the provision of a 
large boat lift and associated storage at Scarborough harbour (subject to business case 
and funding) to provide “out of the water” servicing, maintenance and inspection facilities to 
commercial vessels. 

 
6.2 Alongside the exploration of new commercial opportunities, there are also two significant 

regeneration schemes planned for West Pier, Scarborough and Endeavour Wharf, Whitby.  
The West Pier scheme will see the extensive refurbishment and replacement of the 
onshore fishing facilities including new net lofts, refrigeration space, storage and wet fish 
sales opportunities for the fishing industry. The scheme also includes an enhanced public 
realm, new public toilets, re-aligned and brand new ‘crab stalls’ and a high-quality fish 
restaurant, recognising the importance of the tourism industry as part of the mixed economy 
required to ensure a thriving harbour.  The Maritime Training Hub at Endeavour Wharf will 
see a state-of-the-art training facility for maritime skills to develop a new career path for the 
local community to exploit the opportunities offered by the expansion of offshore 
renewables and other emerging maritime industries.  

 
6.3 It must also be recognised that the Council’s Harbours could not succeed without the 

dedication and commitment of the Harbours Team who work in all weathers, 24 hours a 
day, 7 days a week, 365 days per year to ensure the smooth and safe operation of the 
Council’s harbours and this team will be instrumental in taking the harbours forwards into 
the future. 

 
7.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
7.1 Not applicable, this report is for information. 
 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Not applicable, this report is for information. 
 
9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable, this report is for information. 
 
10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 Not applicable, this report is for information. 
 
11.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Not applicable, this report is for information. 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

12.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12.1 This report is for information. 
 

13.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 

13.1 The Committee is asked to note the information in this report.  
 

 
Paul Thompson 
Assistant Director - Integrated Passenger Transport, Licensing, Public Rights of Way  
and Harbours 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
11 March 2024 
 
Report Author – Gary Pearson, Acting Harbour Master 
Presenter of Report – Paul Thompson, Assistant Director – Integrated Passenger Transport, 
Licensing, Public Rights of Way and Harbours 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

11 March 2024 
 

Bereavement Service 
 

Report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide the committee with an overview of the Bereavement Service, operating model and 

proposed future development. 
 

 
2.0 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report provides an overview of the Bereavement Service, its current operating parameters 

and responsibilities. It explains the capital programme over the next five years including a 
chapel extension at Skipton and cemetery expansion in Filey, Harrogate, Knaresborough, 
Pateley Bridge, Scarborough and Whitby. Finally, it details the capital plan for cremator 
replacement and an overview of plans to contribute to the Council’s climate change 
programme. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND  

 
3.1 The Bereavement Service operates across the whole Council geography, with c.25 staff based 

at four locality crematoria  

 Skipton Crematorium – opened 1952 

 Stonefall Crematorium (Harrogate) – opened 1936 

 Maple Park Crematorium (Thirsk) – opened 2022 

 Woodlands Crematorium (Scarborough) – opened 1961 
 

In addition, there are over 100 cemeteries and closed churchyards across the whole of North 
Yorkshire which are operated by or are the responsibility of the Council.   

 
3.2 The Service is a frontline customer facing one, with daily liaison with bereaved families and 

mourners as well as professional services including funeral directors, medical professionals, 
ministers, celebrants, memorial masons, and diocesan officers. The service has regular 
operational links with the Coroner and Registrars in North Yorkshire and with neighbouring 
local authority registrars.  

 
3.3 The primary purpose of the service is to provide dignified funerals and cremation or burial of 

the deceased for the people of North Yorkshire. The current level of demand is approximately 
75% of all deaths within the unitary authority. Further services are provided through 
opportunities for memorialisation of the deceased at both open and closed cemeteries, 
purchasing of burial plots and genealogical searches.  

 
3.4 Staff based at crematoria all have multi-faceted roles encompassing the full range of duties 

involved in funeral services, burials, cremation, and memorialisation. An appropriate level of 
working knowledge of key legislation is required to ensure that the management of the 
deceased is in line with statutory legislation and great care is needed in ensuring that burials in 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

graves and of cremated remains are carried out accurately. Staff operate at satellite 
cemeteries and churchyards throughout the unitary authority to carry out burials and 
memorialisation checks. Stonefall also operates a pet crematorium facility. The service 
operates year-round, with pressure points when the death rate increases, often in the winter 
months. 

 
4.0  DETAILED PRESENTATION OF THE SUBSTANTIVE ISSUE 
 
4.1. Crematoria – an overview 

 
4.1.1. Skipton, Stonefall and Woodlands crematoria each operate two gas-fired cremators. Maple

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Transition (LGR) Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11th March, 2024 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Malcolm Taylor in the Chair plus Councillors Liz Colling (substitute), Caroline Dickinson, 
Kevin Foster, Richard Foster, Bryn Griffiths, George Jabbour, Tom Jones (substitute), 
Andrew Lee, John Mann, Clive Pearson and John Ritchie. 
 
Officers present: Rachel Antonelli (Y&NYCA), Barry Khan, Robert Ling, Callum McKeon, Gary 
Pearson, Paul Thompson and Will Baines 
 
Apologies: Councillors Philip Broadbank, Nick Brown, Heather Moorhouse, Bob Packham and 
Stuart Parsons. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nick Brown (substitute Councillor 
Tom Jones), Philip Broadbank, Heather Moorhouse, Bob Packham (substitute Councillor 
Liz Colling) and Stuart Parsons. 
 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2023 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023, having been printed and 
circulated, be taken as read and confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Kevin Foster declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 (Mayoral Combined 
Authority Governance). 
 
 

4 Public Participation 
 
No public questions or statements were received. 
 
 

5 Verbal progress update from Robert Ling, Director of Transformation 
 
Robert Ling, Director of Transformation, attended to update the committee: 
 

 That the key focus in the short to medium term is to deliver fundamental change for 
the new authority despite the scarce financial resources available. Services have 
been going line by line through budgets. 
 

 The service convergence process is well underway, with work going on across many 
areas to develop coherent teams as well as new policies that are clear and 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

consistent. 
 

 To ensure the performance data and information we gather as a council is robust to 
enable us to make real time, evidence based decisions, and to help inform our future 
approach to customers and the single front door. 

 

 For example, recent work to bring seven planning portals into one has led to 
challenges around the front end of the website. 
 
 

 A new transformation policy is in development, to create the right culture for stronger 
teams and to set the future direction to run through all of the organisation. Robert 
admitted there are currently “misaligned gears” in this regard, but the new policy will 
cover how to address this. 
 

 Every senior manager is involved in shaping the new organisation, with a range of 
masterclasses planned to set out the way we will work as a council moving forwards. 

 

 Adopting a continuous improvement approach will be key to developing long lasting 
and fundamental service transformation. 

 

 Linking up service areas as part of wraparound groups, for example with Housing 
staff working alongside Adult Social Care and Health teams, is already showing 
signs of the benefits to residents through better joint working. 

 

 
Questions from committee members included: 
 

 The need to communicate effectively with staff, for example through use of the 
Yammer site. 
 

 Ways of developing the right culture as part of the new authority. 
 

 An indication of timescales for the next steps of the future transformation process. 
 

 The role of elected members in bringing the transformation agenda together. 
 

 The proposals for a one stop shop for councillors to receive support in carrying out 
their roles and responsibilities effectively. 

 
  
Resolved –  
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

6 Combined Authority Governance 
 
Considered – Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) and 
the Interim Deputy Monitoring Officer, York & North Yorkshire Combined Authority to update 
on the progress of creating a Mayoral Combined Authority and governance issues. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the covering report are as summarised below: 
 

 The preparation of the constitution has been done in two stages. The first was to get 
to a ‘safe and legal’ position to navigate the initial first few months of the new 
Combined Authority. It is proposed that a working group of the Audit and 
Governance Committee consider further more fundamental changes to the 
constitution over the next 12 months. 
 

 On voting arrangements, the Mayor and Combined Authority are the primary 
decision makers. The Order creating the Combined Authority specifies that certain 
decisions must be taken by the Elected Mayor and that some decisions rest with the 
Combined Authority. The Constitution will reflect these legal requirements. 

 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 Any matters that are to be determined by the Combined Authority are to be 
determined by a simple majority and that majority must include the vote of the 
Mayor, except as identified within the Order. When approving the Combined 
Authority’s budget (but not the Mayor’s budget) and setting a levy, the lead Member 
from each constituent Council must be in the majority vote. 

 

 The Mayor will provide overall leadership and chair Combined Authority meetings. 
The Combined Authority’s remit is the strategic economic development, housing, 
carbon reduction, skills, transport infrastructure and strategic and operational 
transport functions. 

 

 
Following this, questions and comments raised by the committee included: 
 

 Concerns were raised around if the Combined Authority could not function 
effectively. In response, members were reassured that the two Lead Members of the 
Combined Authority have a veto on any constitutional changes, in order to 
safeguard any issues that arise. 
 

 The make up of the Business Committee (Advisory) and the proposed appointment 
process for the Chair. 

 
Resolved –  
 
That the proposals in relation to the proposed governance of the Combined Authority be 
noted and comments made be taken into account. 
 
 

7 Harbour Services 
 
Considered – Report of the Assistant Director – Integrated Passenger Transport, Licensing, 
PROW and Harbours to provide an overview of Harbour Services. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the report are as summarised below: 
 

 Following fact finding site visits to Scarborough and Whitby Harbours in September 
2023, members gained an understanding of the significant challenges facing all of 
the harbours that now fall under the responsibility of North Yorkshire Council 
following Local Government Reorganisation. 
 

 Whitby piers are subject to regular monitoring 
 

 The Council has recently committed around £800k investment to develop design 
and investigation works for shovel ready projects at both Scarborough and Whitby 
Harbours. It is hoped that this investment will enable fully costed, shovel-ready 
schemes to be ready to access any further funding opportunities, which usually 
have a very short window for applications. 

 

 The North Sea has experienced significant shellfish mortality over recent years, 
which has had an extensive impact upon the fisheries sector. In terms of the direct 
impact on the harbour authority, the harbour levies landing dues on shellfish 
landings, which is calculated as a percentage of the gross sales from the landings 
has shown a reduction in the quantity, and therefore value (£), of the shellfish 
landings, significantly impacting upon the harbours budget 

 

 There is an appetite to investigate the clear commercial opportunities resulting from 
rapid expansion of the offshore wind industry, particularly in Whitby as it is the 
closest accessible harbour to the Dogger Bank windfarm site, and for Scarborough 
to service both the Dogger Bank and Hornsea development areas. Part of this 
expansion into this commercial sector may include the provision of a large boat lift 
and associated storage at Scarborough harbour (subject to business case and 
funding) to provide “out of the water” servicing, maintenance and inspection 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

facilities to commercial vessels.   
 

 

 The exciting development plans for the Scarborough West Pier and the Maritime 
Training Hub at Endeavour Wharf, Whitby, are progressing and are expected to be 
formally submitted as planning applications in the near future. 
 

 Overall, officers are very positive about the future of the harbours, with work to 
develop a new Harbour Strategy underway. 

 

 Keen to ensure financial resilience of the harbours 
 

 Thanks to the Harbours Team for their dedication and commitment to work in all 
weathers, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, 365 days a year to ensure the smooth 
and safe operation of the Council’s harbours and this team will be instrumental in 
taking the harbours forwards into the future. 

 
Following this, questions and comments raised by the committee included: 
 

 The proposal of a boat lift and associated storage at Scarborough harbour (subject 
to business case and funding) was felt to be much needed, to provide the ability to 
conduct “out of the water” servicing, maintenance and inspection facilities to 
commercial vessels. 
 

 More detailed information was sought on the types of commercial opportunities it 
was felt could potentially be available to service both the Dogger Bank and Hornsea 
development areas. 

 

 Given the reference of “risk of collapse” of the harbour infrastructure within the 
report, what kind of timescales is that based on? 

 

 The options for the future operating model of the dredger and whether Scarborough 
and Whitby have priority in its operations over external dredging contracts. 

 

 The effect of the recent stormy weather on the harbour infrastructure and whether 
potential solutions can be future proofed to reflect the changing climate.. 

 

 
As part of the debate and questions to the officers, it was recommended to Councillor 
Bastiman, as the Executive Member for Open to Business, that the committee supports the 
initial proposals to install a boat lift and associated storage at Scarborough Harbour and if 
external funding opportunities cannot be secured to progress this project, then subject to a 
viable business case, the Council should give consideration to funding the required works. 
 
 
Resolved –  
 
i) To note the information within this report. 
 

ii) To thank the Harbours Team for all their efforts to ensure the smooth and safe 
operation 

 

iii) To recommend to the Executive Member for Open to Business, that the Transition 
(LGR) Overview and Scrutiny committee supports the initial proposals to install a boat 
lift and associated storage at Scarborough Harbour and that if external funding 
opportunities cannot be secured to progress this project, then subject to a viable 
business case, the Council should give consideration to funding the required works. 

 
 
 

8 Bereavement Service 
 
Considered – Report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory Services, to provide an 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

overview of the Bereavement Service, operating model and proposed future development. 
 
Some of the key points highlighted in the covering point are as summarised below: 
 

 The primary purpose of the bereavement service is to provide dignified funerals and 
cremation or burial of the deceased for the people of North Yorkshire. This service 
was previously carried out by district and borough councils prior to 1 April 2023 and 
has moved across to the new council. 
 

 The Bereavement Service operates across the whole Council geography, with circa 
25 staff based at four locality crematoria: Skipton, Stonefall Crematorium 
(Harrogate), Maple Park (Thirsk) and Woodlands (Scarborough) 

 

 The current level of demand in North Yorkshire is approximately 75% of all deaths 
within the unitary authority. Further services are provided through opportunities for 
memorialisation of the deceased at both open and closed cemeteries, purchasing of 
burial plots and genealogical searches. 

 

 The work of the Law Commission to review the laws on burial, cremation and 
funerary methods was highlighted and will be key to shaping the future direction of 
the service. 

 
Following this, questions and comments raised by the committee included: 
 

 There was a query around the change of operation of the metals recovery and 
recycling process detailed in the report, to switch from a Dutch to a British based 
firm, and the impact this could have on the Council’s reduction of emissions through 
contracted transport activities. 
 

 The capacity of the bereavement service across the county to cope with demand 
was asked about and assurances received. 

 

 The potential business models that may be available for the bereavement service 
depending on the outcomes of the multiple Law Commission reviews and ultimately 
the decision of Government. 

 

 The recent increase in popularity of direct cremations and what options there are to 
benefit from this.  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

9 Standing items update 
 
There were no updates to the standing items to report. 
 
 

10 Work Programme 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the Work Programme be noted, pending further discussions on arrangements for 
future scrutiny.  
 
 

11 Any other items 
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.50 am. 


